EXHIBIT “C”



EXHIBIT C TO THE FINAL FEE APPLICATION

OF SONNENSCHEIN NATH & ROSENTHAL LLP
SUMMARY CHART OF PROFESSIONALS AND FEES
FOR THE RETENTION AND POST-EFFECTIVE DATE PERIODS'

Position of the Applicant, Number of
Years in that Position at Current or

Name of Prior Firms, Year of Obtaining License Hourly | Total Billed Total
Professional to Practice, Area of Expertise Billing Rate Hours | Compensation
D. Besdin Of Counsel for 5 years; Admitted in 1978 $370.00 0.80 $ 296.00
(New York); Corporate and Securities
Department
M. Bergman Associate for 4 years; Admitted in 2000 $335.00 17.50 $ 5,862.50
(New York); Bankruptcy Department
W. Blanchard Associate for 4 years; Admitted in 1999 2$335.00 18.70 $ 6,264.50
(Tllinois); Intellectual Property and
Technology Department
$290.00 17.40 $ 5,046.00
T. Burton Associate for 3 years; Admitted in 2000 $255.00 3.60 $ 918.00
(Illinois); Intellectual Property and
Technology Department
H. Falkowitz Partner for less than 1 year; Admitted in $430.00 17.70 $ 7,611.00
1995 (New York); Bankruptcy Department
$400.00 89.40 $ 35,760.00
$365.00 82.60 $ 30,149.00
S. Fifer Partner for 19 years; Admitted in 1974 $595.00 2.10 § 1,249.50
(Illinois); Intellectual Property and
Technology Department
$565.00 6.30 $ 3,559.50
K. Gunja Associate for 2 years; Admitted in 2001 $270.00 7.30 $ 1,971.00
(Missouri); Corporate and Securities
Department
H. Harrington | Of Counsel for 3 years; Admitted in 1981 $435.00 31.00 $ 13,485.00
(New York); Corporate and Securities
Department
$405.00 33.00 $ 13,365.00
J. Hogan Paralegal; Intellectual Property and $180.00 3.80 $ 684.00

Technology Department

: $9,958.00 in fees representing 37.80 hours were accrued during the Post-Effective Date Period.
2 Two rates are shown due to a rate increase in 2003.




Position of the Applicant, Number of
Years in that Position at Current or

Name of Prior Firms, Year of Obtaining License Hourly | Total Billed Total
Professional to Practice, Area of Expertise Billing Rate Hours | Compensation
H. Hughes Associate for 6 years; Admitted in 1998 $335.00 4.30 $ 1,440.50
(New York); Corporate/Merger and
Acquisitions Department
$315.00 0.50 $ 157.50
$290.00 23.50 $ 6,815.00
V. Kropf Reference Librarian; Administration $85.00 7.00 $ 595.00
Department
A. Lederman Associate for 18 years; Admitted in 1985 $390.00 11.90 $ 4,641.00
(New York); Bankruptcy Department
$365.00 88.40 $32,266.00
S. Lubezny Associate for 2 years; Admitted in 2001 $270.00 7.30 $ 1,971.00
(Tllinois); Intellectual Property and
Technology Department
$220.00 9.50 $ 2,090.00
G. Medina Paralegal; Bankruptcy Department $180.00 14.40 $ 2,592.00
$170.00 6.50 $ 1,105.00
G. Meyerhoff | Partner for 3 years; Admitted in 1994 (New $395.00 68.50 $27,057.50
York); Litigation Department
$375.00 34.40 $ 12,900.00
R. ONeill Paralegal; Bankruptcy Department $155.00 1.60 $ 248.00
$115.00 3.10 $§ 356.50
D. Pina Paralegal; Bankruptcy Department $170.00 1.50 $ 255.00
$180.00 0.60 $ 108.00
S. Reid Paralegal; Corporate and Securities $165.00 59.60 $ 9,834.00
Department
R. Richards Partner for 8 years; Admitted in 1988 $470.00 .80 $ 376.00
(Illinois); Bankruptcy Department
A. Ruegger Partner for 17 years; Admitted in 1978 $475.00 1.20 $ 570.00
(New York); Bankruptcy Department
M. Sachs Associate for 4 years; Admitted in 1998 $365.00 3.90 $ 1,423.50
(Illinois); Intellectual Property/Technology
and Insurance Law Departments
$315.00 19.90 $ 6,268.50

17375471\V-4




Position of the Applicant, Number of
Years in that Position at Current or

Name of Prior Firms, Year of Obtaining License Hourly | Total Billed Total
Professional to Practice, Area of Expertise Billing Rate Hours | Compensation
J. Schmitt Of Counsel for 2 years; Admitted in 1980 $405.00 1.10 § 44550
(Colorado); Corporate and Securities
Department
L. Siegel Associate for less than one year; Admitted $195.00 14.30 $ 2,788.50
in 2002 (Missouri); Litigation Department
D. Surpris Associate for 5 years; Admitted in 1999 $315.00 14.60 $ 4,599.00
(New York); Bankruptcy Department
G. Vinokur | Associate for 2 years; Admitted in 2001 $220.00 9.00 $ 1,980.00
(New Jersey); Bankruptcy Department
P. Wolfson Partner for 19 years; Admitted in 1978 $605.00 12.70 $ 7,683.50
(New York); Bankruptcy Department
$565.00 13.80 § 7,797.00
D. Zeiser Paralegal; Bankruptcy Department $125.00 26.50 $ 3,312.00
TOTALS 791.60 $267,896.50

17375471\V-4




EXHIBIT “G”



EXHIBIT G TO THE FINAL FEE APPLICATION
OF SONNENSCHEIN NATH & ROSENTHAL LLP
SUMMARY CHART OF PROFESSIONALS AND FEES
FOR THE PRE-RETENTION PERIOD OF
DECEMBER 2 THROUGH DECEMBER 3, 2002

Position of the Applicant, Number of
Years in that Position at Current or Hourly
Name of Prior Firms, Year of Obtaining License Billing | Total Billed Total
Professional to Practice, Area of Expertise Rate Hours | Compensation
A. Lederman' Associate for 18 years; Admitted in 1985 $365.00 5.40 $1,971.00
(New York); Bankruptcy Department
J. Robert Nelson Of Counsel for one year; Admitted in 1971 $555.00 0.00 $§ 0.00
(California); Bankruptcy Department
P. Wolfson Partner for 19 years; Admitted in 1978 $565.00 1.00 $ 565.00
(New York); Bankruptcy Department
F. Yates® Partner for 7 years; Admitted in 1987 $445.00 0.00 $ 0.00
(Texas); Bankruptcy Department
TOTALS 6.40 $2,536.00

1

Reflects an exclusion of 2.60 hours of time worked prior to December 1, 2002 which is being voluntarily written off. Total
dollar amount of voluntary write-off is $949.00.

2 Reflects an exclusion of 4.00 hours of time worked prior to December 1, 2002 which is being voluntarily written off. Total

dollar amount of voluntary write-off is $2,220.00.

3 Reflects an exclusion of 2.50 hours of time worked prior to December 1, 2002 which is being voluntarily written off. Total
dollar amount of voluntary write-off is $1,112.50.

17376444\V-2



EXHIBIT “H”



EXHIBIT H TO THE FINAL FEE APPLICATION
OF SONNENSCHEIN NATH & ROSENTHAL LLP

SUMMARY CHART OF COMPENSATION BY PROJECT CATEGORY
FOR THE PRE-RETENTION PERIOD OF

DECEMBER 2 THROUGH DECEMBER 3, 2002

Project Category Hours Total Billed
Communications with Creditors 0.20 $ 73.00
Due Diligence and Investigations' 4.00 $ 1,660.00
Retention (SNR)* 220 $ 803.00
TOTAL 'FEES 6.40 $ 2,536.00

! Reflects an exclusion of 6.00 hours of time worked prior to December 1, 2002 which is being voluntarily

written off. Total dollar amount of voluntary write-off is $2,950.00.

2 Reflects an exclusion of 3.10 hours of time worked prior to December 1, 2002 which is being voluntarily

written off. Total dollar amount of voluntary write-off is $1,331.50.

17376443\V-2




EXHIBIT “I”



EXHIBIT I TO THE FINAL FEE APPLICATION
OF SONNENSCHEIN NATH & ROSENTHAL LLP
SUMMARY CHART OF EXPENSES
FOR THE PRE-RETENTION PERIOD OF
DECEMBER 2 THROUGH DECEMBER 3, 2002

Expense Total Expense
Charged
1. Overnight Courier Service and $
Outside Professional Services* 0.00
TOTAL $ 0.00

Reflects an exclusion of expenses incurred prior to the Pre-Retention Period in the amount of $8.29 which
Sonnenschein is voluntarily writing off.

17376548\V-2



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

Inre Chapter 11 Cases
HAYES LEMMERZ INTERNATIONAL, INC,, Jointly Administered under
et al.,

Case No. 01-11490 (MFW)

Debtors,

FINAL ORDER ALLOWING COMPENSATION
FOR SERVICES RENDERED AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES OF
SONNENSCHEIN NATH & ROSENTHAL LLP

Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal LLP (“Sonnenschein”), as special counsel to the Official
Committee of Unsecured Creditors (the “Committee”) in the above-captioned cases, having filed
its final application for allowance of compensation and reimbursement of expenses (the
“Application”); and parties in interest having received notice of the Application; and the Court
having considered the Application, it is

ORDERED that the Application of Sonnenschein is granted; and it is further

ORDERED that the allowance of $332,381.25 for compensation for professional services
rendered to the Committee during the Retention and Post-Effective Date Periods* is approved;
and it is further

ORDERED that the reimbursement of Sonnenschein’s out-of-pocket expenses of
$8,757.85 incurred in connection with the rendering of such services during the Retention Period
is approved; and it is further

ORDERED that the allowance of $2,536.00 for compensation for professional services

rendered to Sonnenschein during the Pre-Retention Period is approved; and it is further

+ Capitalized terms contained herein have the meaning ascribed to them as defined in the
Application.



ORDERED that the First Interim Payment totaling $89,681.85 and the payment of the
Holdback of fees totaling $21,264.40, both of which are already encompassed in the fees for the
Pre-Retention and Retention Periods are approved; and it is further

ORDERED the Debtors are authorized and directed to pay Sonnenschein $253,993.25,
representing the total fees and expenses sought less the payment previously received by

Sonnenschein.

August__, 2003

United States Bankruptcy Judge

17377823\V-2





